
  
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date:  11/28/2018 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  Agenda Item:  2 
 

 
ACTION:  Request a Variance to reduce the separation requirements for a Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility from a 
religious worship facility and from a residential zoning district for PETER HANTZ COMPANY, located at 1840 East University 
Drive.  The applicant is Gerald Johnson, Johnson & Wolman. (PL180158) 
 

FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff – Deny   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  PETER HANTZ COMPANY (PL180158) is a proposed Medical Marijuana Cultivation 
Facility which would be located within the north half of an existing industrial building.  On June 25, 2018, the applicant filed an 
Administrative Review application (ADM180009) for zoning clearance for a Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility.  After review 
of the request, a determination was made on August 1, 2018 that the subject property did not comply with Tempe’s Medical 
Marijuana Ordinance (Ord. No. O2017.25) regarding the separation requirements from a religious worship facility (1,320 feet) 
and from a residential zoning district (500 feet).  The applicant has now filed a variance application to reduce these separation 
requirements.  The request includes the following: 
  

VAR180008 Variance to reduce the separation requirements for a Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility from a religious 
worship facility (from 1,320 feet to zero (0) feet) and a residential zoning district (from 500 feet to 281 feet). 

  

  

 

Property Owner / Applicant Gerald Johnson, Johnson & Wolman 

Zoning District GID (General Industrial District) 

Site Area 1.92 acres 

Building Area 12,000 s.f. (of a 30,990 s.f. building) 

Building Setbacks 87‘ front (south), 18.5’ west side, 1’ east side, 7’ 
rear (north) (25’, 0, 0’, 0’ min.) 

 
ATTACHMENTS:    Development Project File 

 
 
STAFF CONTACT(S):  Karen Stovall, Senior Planner (480) 350-8432 
 
Department Director:  Chad Weaver, Community Development Director  
Legal review by:  N/A 
Prepared by:  Karen Stovall, Senior Planner  
Reviewed by: Ryan Levesque, Deputy Community Development Director – Planning 
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COMMENTS   

The site contains a single-story industrial building that was constructed in the early 1980s.  Primary access to the site is from 
a 30-foot wide drive that extends from University Drive.  The site can also be accessed from McClintock Drive to the west 
and from Hacienda Drive to the east. 
 
Pursuant to the Zoning and Development Code, Section 3-426, Medical Marijuana regulations, cultivation uses are allowed in 
industrial zoning districts, subject to compliance with the separation requirements found in the code and other operational 
requirements (no use permit requirement). An applicant must file an Administrative Review application to seek a “Use 
Acceptance” of a medical marijuana cultivation facility. The use acceptance letter, if granted, allows the applicant to complete 
the remaining steps of filing an application with the Arizona Department of Health Services and subsequent application of 
building permits for related tenant improvements, before the use goes into operation. 
 
Part of the administrative review process includes verifying whether the proposed cultivation site complies with the necessary 
separation requirements in the Zoning and Development Code (Sec. 3-426), which includes: 

• 1,320-foot separation from the property lines of a parcel containing a child care facility, charter/private/public school, a 
religious worship facility, or a public park/library/community building 

• 500-foot separation from a residential zoning district or parcel solely devoted to a residential use in any zoning district. 
 
These distances are measured by a straight line, from parcel line to parcel line, in all directions, without regard to intervening 
structures or objects. 
 
When evaluating the request for a medical marijuana cultivation facility at the subject site, it was determined that the property 
is less than 1,320 feet away from a religious worship facility.  The subject site is directly adjacent to Big House Inc., which is 
a religious facility located at 637 South McClintock Drive. 
 
It was also determined that the subject property is less than 500 feet away from a residential zoning district.  The subject site 
is within 500 feet of several residential subdivisions, the closest being Casitas Tempe Amended, which is on the south side of 
University, is zoned R-2, and is approximately 281 feet away. 
 
As a result, and through the City’s administrative review process, the subject property was determined not in compliance with 
the above two use separation requirements. 
 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
A neighborhood meeting was required for this application.  The applicant held the meeting on October 17, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. 
at the Peter Hantz Company, located at 1840 East University Drive.  In addition to the applicant’s team, seven individuals 
were in attendance.  The attendees expressed concern with the following:  odor; security; how the use will impact the value 
of adjacent properties; that approval of a variance on this site may lay the groundwork for other marijuana-related uses; and 
a concern that another business could occupy the site under the same variance and not operate the business in the same 
good-neighborly manner.  The applicant responded that the plants would be grown inside eight-foot wide by 20-foot long 
metal containers located inside the building and carbon filters and ozone scrubbers would be installed to prevent odors; they 
must have a security plan approved by the City of Tempe and will comply with whatever is required of that plan; they did not 
know how property values may be affected; and that they do not intend to sell or lease the building to another user.  The 
applicant’s meeting summary is attached. 
 
Planning staff also received two e-mails and a written letter regarding the request.  This correspondence is included in the 
attachments. 
 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
VARIANCE 
The applicant requests a variance to reduce the required separation requirements for a Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
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from a religious worship facility and from a residential zoning district.  The specific separation reductions are as follows: 
 

a. Reduce the required separation from a religious worship facility from 1,320 feet to zero (0) feet. 
b. Reduce the required separation from a residential zoning district from 500 feet to 281 feet. 

 
Section 6-309 D. Variance Approval Criteria (in italics): 
 
1. That special circumstances are applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings;  
 

The applicant states there are special circumstances related to the rear (north) half of the building, which has a separate 
warehouse, office space, and parking area.  The applicant also claims financial challenges due to downsizing of the 
business and difficulty leasing the rear half of the building due to a lack of visibility from a public street. 
 
The site/building design and business financials are not special circumstances associated with the property on which the 
building is located.  The property does not have public street frontage; however, there are numerous commercial and 
industrial properties in the immediate vicinity and throughout the City of Tempe that do not have frontage on a public street.  
Access to these properties is allowed by private street or cross-access easement.  As an example, two properties 
addressed as 1917 and 1923 East 5th Street, just over 1,000 feet to the northeast of subject site and also zoned GID, do 
not have street frontage. 

 
2. The strict application of this Code will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same 

classification in the same zoning district;  
 

Regardless of whether or not properties have visibility from public streets, all properties within 1,320 feet of the identified 
religious worship facility and within 500 feet of the identified residential zoning districts would be denied zoning clearance 
for a Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility.  The special circumstances claimed by the applicant do not deny the property 
of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district. 

 
3. The adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 

properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located;  
 

As explained above, other properties that do not comply with the required separation requirements would also be denied 
zoning clearance.  If approved, the variance would grant special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and zoning district. 
 
Other properties along McClintock Drive have previously been denied zoning clearance for Medical Marijuana uses.  
Approval of the variance would not be consistent with previous decisions made on other properties in the vicinity. 

 
4. A variance may not be granted if the special circumstances applicable to the property are self-imposed by the property 

owner.   
 

There are no special circumstances applicable to the property as it relates to the required separation requirements for a 
Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility. 

  
 
REASONS FOR DENIAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received, and the above analysis, staff recommends 
denial of the requested Variance. This request does not meet the required criteria for Variance approval. 
 
Typically, when a use acceptance for a Medical Marijuana use is sought, the application is made by an entity that has lawful 
authorization to conduct a Medical Marijuana business and has a valid license with the Arizona Department of Health 
Services.  This applicant / property owner has neither.  The separation requirements approved by the Tempe City Council 
specifically identified areas that would not negatively impact the protected land uses identified in the code and created an 
overall limitation in the total number of dispensaries and cultivation facilities in Tempe.  Prior to Council’s third amendment to 
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the Medical Marijuana ordinance, Tempe had only two (2) dispensaries and one (1) cultivation facility.  Tempe now has five 
(5) approved dispensaries and at least two (2) cultivation facilities.  There are many other properties within the one-half 
square mile of this industrial park that would meet the separation requirements, including an active dispensary located near 
Price Road and 5th Street.  There is no justifiable argument to grant a Variance from the separation requirements.  If granted, 
the property owner would need to seek out a lawful business already associated with a Medical Marijuana Dispensary to 
operate on the subject site. 

 
SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.   

  
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

 
1. This Variance is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained and the required inspections have been completed 

and a Final Inspection has been passed. 
 

2. The applicant shall submit a new Administrative Review application for zoning clearance in order to receive approval 
prior to start of operation. 

 
 
CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE.  
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 

EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 
▪ Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval but will 

apply to any application.  To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals, 
become familiar with the ZDC.  Access the ZDC through www.tempe.gov/planning/documents.htm or purchase from 
Development Services. 

 
▪ SIGNS: Separate plan review process is required for signs in accordance with requirements of ZDC Part 4 Chapter 9 

(Signs).   Refer to www.tempe.gov/signs. 
 
 

HISTORY & FACTS: 
October 6, 1983 Design Review Board approved the building elevation and site plan for STEEL TECH (DR-

83.131), located at 1840 East University Drive. 
 
September 26, 1984 Board of Adjustment approved the following requests for LAMARR LTD. (in cooperation with Steel 

Tech) (A-84-9.5), located at 1840 East University Drive: 

• Variance to reduce the required on-site percentage of landscaping from 10% to 3%. 

• Variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces from 79 to 75. 
 
August 1, 2018 Community Development, Planning Division denied the Use Acceptance request for a Medical 

Marijuana Cultivation Facility for PETER HANTZ COMPANY (PL180158), located at 1840 East 
University Drive. 

 
 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:  
Section 3-426 Medical Marijuana 
Section 6-309 Variance 

http://www.tempe.gov/planning/documents.htm
http://www.tempe.gov/signs


 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE 
for 

PETER HANTZ COMPANY 
(PL180158) 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1-18. Site Context (Location Map, Aerial, Site Photos) 

19. Map showing separation between subject site and religious worship facility 
and residential zoning 

20. Applicant’s Letter of Explanation  

21. Aerial with subject site highlighted 

22. Site Plan 

23. Floor Plan 

24-37. Neighborhood Meeting Summary and Public Input 



City of Tempe, Community Development Department, Enterprise GIS
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Enterprise GIS , Data and Analytics; Water and Utilities Div ision, City of
Tempe

Peter Hantz Company PL 180158

²Aerial Map
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ATTACHMENT 18



 

 

637 S. McClintock Dr. 

805 S. Casitas Dr., zoned R-2 

Subject site (highlighted in teal) is adjacent to 637 S. McClintock Dr. (religious worship facility) and approximately 281 feet from a residential 

zoning district (805 S. Casitas Dr.). 

1840 E. University Dr. 

ATTACHMENT 19



ATTACHMENT 20



ATTACHMENT 21



ATTACHMENT 22



ATTACHMENT 23



ATTACHMENT 24



ATTACHMENT 25



ATTACHMENT 26



1

Stovall, Karen

From: Ellacia Maxey 
Sent: Tuesday, October 09, 2018 10:26 AM
To: Stovall, Karen
Cc: Patti Hussey
Subject: Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Good Morning, Karen,  
 
I have just been informed about the Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility trying to open at 1840 E University Dr. I 
would like to know how to go about trying to stop this as I manage 3 properties in the direct area and this type of 
business would affect my tenants.  
 
Thank you  
 
Ellacia Maxey, Property Supervisor  
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Stovall, Karen

From: Georgia Case 
Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2018 10:50 AM
To: Stovall, Karen
Subject: medical marijuana facility

Hi Karen, 
 
Could you send me a brief project overview or link? I am trying to determine why a homeowner or property 
owner would be welcoming to such a facility. 
 
I am concerned about families in the area that I own rentals as this is a vulnerable population. 
 
I will write a complaint to staff if I feel it is warranted. 
 
With best regards, 
 
Georgia Case 
 
‐‐  
Georgia B. Case 
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